Mool MR el CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 1 (Bandedge BE) Appendix F.12

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX CSE [PK]
2457MHz 22/03/2022

o Limit.PK
EIRP.PK
Sum PK
Port1
Port2
Port 3

Portd

EERRERE

2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G 2376 238G 2306 246 2416 242G 243G 244G 245G 2466 247G 248G 249G 256 2516 2526 253G 254G 2556 256G 257G 238G 239G 2.6G P=port X

| Psum=p1-..px

s
@

70|

_80-|
-90-, ' | | ' | | ' | | ' . | I . T
2366 2376 238G 2396 246 2416 2426 2436 2446 245G 2466 2476 248G 2496 256 251G 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dEm) P2(dBm) P3(dEm) P4{dBm)
236G 2.36G ™ PK 2217946 -44.70 -21.20 -23.50 6.92 0.00 -51.62 -56.76 -39.61 -36.67 -38.16
236G 246 ™ PK 2396 -38.54 -21.20 -17.44 6.92 0.00 -45.56 -51.72 -52.02 -52.53 -50.36
24G 248356 ™ PK 248356 -30.17 -21.20 -8.97 6.92 0.00 -37.09 -42.44 -42.30 -44.06 -43.94
248336 2.3235G ™ PK 2483666 -30.78 -21.20 -0.58 6.92 0.00 -37.70 -41.14 -43.44 -44.68 -43.17
252356 266 ™ PK 2592966 -43.65 -21.20 2245 692 0.00 -50.57 -56.79 -56.42 -57.62 -55.74

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX CSE [AV]
2457MHz 22/03/2022

v

2 ERPAV [
SumAV [~/

Portl [~/

Pot2 [
Pot3 [
Portd [

et

236G 2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G 2376 238G 2306 246 2416 242G 243G 244G 245G 246G 247G 248G 249G 256 25316 2526 253G 254G 2556 256G 257G 238G 2396 2.6G

PX=Port X
| Psum=p1-..px

T R

701
_80-|
-90-, ' | | ' | | ' | | ' . | I . T

2366 2376 238G 2396 246 2416 2426 2436 2446 245G 2466 2476 248G 2496 256 251G 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dEm) P2(dBm) P3(dEm) P4{dBm)
236G 2.36G ™ AV 2.2504G -35.29 -41.20 -14.00 6.92 0.00 -62.21 -68.18 -69.01 -68.07 -67.77
236G 246 ™ AV 2.38976G -48.83 -41.20 -7.63 6.92 0.00 -55.75 -62.01 -61.34 -62.39 -61.41
24G 248356 ™ AV 248356 -43.05 -41.20 -1.83 6.92 0.00 -49.97 -56.58 -55.53 -33.31
248336 2.3235G ™ AV 242356 -43.18 -41.20 -1.98 6.92 0.00 -50.10 -56.95 -55.33 -55.70
252356 266 ™ AV 2577436 -54.38 -41.20 -13.18 692 0.00 -6130 -68.21 -67.85 -66.20
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 1 (Bandedge BE)

Appendix F.12

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX CSE [PK]
2462MHz 22/03/2022
o LimitPK [
2 ERP.PK
™ SumPK [
o
10: Potl [~
2 Port2
ol Pot3 [/
-40-| Port4
o +: +: .
50
: w " "
60
0]
a0
90 | | | | ' | ' | ' ' | | | | | ' | | | ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' || PX=PortX
236 2316 2306 2336 2346 2356 2366 2376 2336 2396 246 2416 2426 2436 244G 245G 2466 247G 2436 249G 256 2516 2526 233G 254G 2556 2366 2576 258G 2506 266 |p.. "oy oy
X
90—, i 1 1 I i 1 1 I i [l 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 [
24526 2455G 245756 2406 246256 2465G 246756 2476 247256 2475G 24775G 2486 248256 24856 24875G 2406 249256 24956 24975G 256 230256 25056 25075G 2516 251256 25156 251756 2526 252356
F-Start(Hz) | F-Stop(H) REW(HD | Type Freq(Hz)  EIRP(dEm) | Limit(dBm) Mergin(dE) DG(dB)  Refl(dB)  Psum(dBm) P1(dBm) | P2(d8m)  P3(dBm)  Pd(dBrm)
236 2366 ™ PK 234066 -44.73 2120 853 692 0.00 5165 -5898 -58.28 5666 -5715
2366 246 ™ PK 2396 4051 2120 1941 692 0.00 4753 5343 5542 5436 5181
246 24856 M K 248356 | 3154 2120 -1034 692 0.00 -3846 4410 -4369 -4436 -46.15
248356 25356 M PK 2483856 -3241 2120 121 692 0.00 -3933 4366 4549 4723 4377
2.5235G6 266 ™ PK 25866 -43.53 -21.20 -22.33 692 0.00 -50.45 -56.01 -57.39 -55.70 -57.01
802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_4TX CSE [AV]
2462MHz 22/03/2022
o Limit.AV [
2 ERP.AV
™ SumAV [
o
10: Potl [~
2 Port2
304 Pot3 [/
-40-| | Port4 J
-50-| 4
+
60 h it
-70:
a0
90 | | | | ' | ' | ' ' | | | | | ' | | | ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' || PX=PortX
236 2316 2306 2336 2346 2356 2366 2376 2336 2396 246 2416 2426 2436 244G 245G 2466 247G 2436 249G 256 2516 2526 233G 254G 2556 2366 2576 258G 2506 266 |p.. "oy oy
90—, i 1 1 I i 1 1 I i [l 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 I i I 1 [
24526 2455G 245756 2406 246256 2465G 246756 2476 247256 2475G 24775G 2486 248256 24856 24875G 2406 249256 24956 24975G 256 230256 25056 25075G 2516 251256 25156 251756 2526 252356
F-Start(Hz) | F-Stop(H) REW(HD | Type Freq(Hz)  EIRP(dEm) | Limit(dBm) Mergin(dE) DG(dB)  Refl(dB)  Psum(dBm) P1(dBm) | P2(d8m)  P3(dBm)  Pd(dBrm)
236 2366 ™ Av 231896 -55.33 4120 1413 692 0.00 6225 -68.26 -68.12 6826 6243
2366 246 ™ AV 2389886 | 5058 4120 938 692 0.00 5750 6341 6361 6407 6304
246 24856 M Av 248356 | -4304 -4120 .84 692 0.00 -4996 -5466 -56.73 5653 -5635
248356 25356 M AV 2483626 4352 4120 232 692 0.00 -50.44 -5451 -57. 5753 -57.8
2.5235G6 266 ™ AV 2588536 -54.45 -41.20 -13.25 692 0.00 -61.37 -67.18 -67.12 -67.22 -68.10
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Mool MR el CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE) Appendix F.13

Summary
Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB)
2.4-2.4835GHz - - - - - - - - -
802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.3892G 3.30 -54.14 -54.14 -50.84 -41.20 -9.64
802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX Pass 236G 24G AV 2.38996G 3.30 -45.67 -45.67 -42.37 -41.20 117
802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.38976G 3.30 -44.66 -44.66 -41.36 -41.20 -0.16

DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+.. PX
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Mool MR el CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE) Appendix F.13

Result

Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB)

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - -
2412MHz Pass 23G 2.36G AV 2.3552G 3.30 -59.37 -59.37 -56.07 -41.20 -14.87
2412MHz Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.3892G 3.30 -54.14 -54.14 -50.84 -41.20 -9.64
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -60.68 -60.68 -57.38 -41.20 -16.18
2412MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G AV 2.49586G 3.30 -59.45 -59.45 -56.15 -41.20 -14.95
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G AV 2.55999G 3.30 -58.77 -58.77 -55.47 -41.20 -14.27
2412MHz Pass 236 2.36G PK 2.3576G 3.30 -49.04 -49.04 -45.74 -21.20 -24.54
2412MHz Pass 236G 24G PK 2.38928G 3.30 -43.35 -43.35 -40.05 -21.20 -18.85
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G6 PK 2.4835G 3.30 -51.66 -51.66 -48.36 -21.20 -27.16
2412MHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G PK 2.48402G 3.30 -48.29 -48.29 -44.99 -21.20 -23.79
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G PK 2.55938G 3.30 -48.01 -48.01 -44.71 -21.20 -23.51
243TMHz Pass 23G 2.36G AV 2.35142G 3.30 -59.59 -59.59 -56.29 -41.20 -15.09
2437TMHz Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.38956G 3.30 -58.64 -58.64 -55.34 -41.20 -14.14
243TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -60.05 -60.05 -56.75 -41.20 -15.55
243TMHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G AV 2.48878G 3.30 -58.60 -58.60 -55.30 -41.20 -14.10
2437TMHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G AV 2.59212G 3.30 -58.30 -58.30 -55.00 -41.20 -13.80
2437TMHz Pass 236 2.36G PK 2.31728G 3.30 -48.89 -48.89 -45.59 -21.20 -24.39
2437TMHz Pass 236G 24G PK 2.38876G 3.30 -47.76 -47.76 -44.46 -21.20 -23.26
2437TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G6 PK 2.4835G 3.30 -48.76 -48.76 -45.46 -21.20 -24.26
2437TMHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G PK 2.49566G 3.30 -48.30 -48.30 -45.00 -21.20 -23.80
243TMHz Pass 2.5235G 266G PK 2.56114G 3.30 -48.28 -48.28 -44.98 -21.20 -23.78
2462MHz Pass 236 2.36G AV 2.31482G 3.30 -58.94 -58.94 -55.64 -41.20 -14.44
2462MHz Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.36764G 3.30 -59.49 -59.49 -56.19 -41.20 -14.99
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -54.83 -54.83 -51.63 -41.20 -10.33
2462MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G AV 2.48358G 3.30 -54.67 -54.67 -51.37 -41.20 -10.17
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G AV 2.59227G 3.30 -59.67 -59.67 -56.37 -41.20 -15.17
2462MHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.31398G 3.30 4713 -47.13 -43.83 -21.20 -22.63
2462MHz Pass 236G 24G PK 2.38216G 3.30 -48.47 -48.47 -45.17 -21.20 -23.97
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -45.45 -45.45 -42.15 -21.20 -20.95
2462MHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G PK 2.48382G 3.30 -44.89 -44.89 -41.59 -21.20 -20.39
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G PK 2.59969G 3.30 -48.31 -48.31 -45.01 -21.20 -23.81

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - -
2412MHz Pass 236 2.36G AV 2.34842G 3.30 -60.47 -60.47 -57.17 -41.20 -15.97
2412MHz Pass 236G 24G AV 2.38996G 3.30 -45.67 -45.67 -42.37 -41.20 117
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -61.05 -61.05 -57.75 -41.20 -16.55
2412MHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G AV 2.49598G 3.30 -59.20 -59.20 -55.90 -41.20 -14.70
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.56014G 3.30 -59.58 -59.58 -56.28 -41.20 -15.08
2412MHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.33054G 3.30 -49.21 -49.21 -45.91 -21.20 -24.71
2412MHz Pass 2.36G 24G PK 2.38984G 3.30 -34.50 -34.50 -31.20 -21.20 -10.00
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -51.42 -51.42 -48.12 -21.20 -26.92
2412MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.50782G 3.30 -48.85 -48.85 -45.55 -21.20 -24.35
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G PK 2.56022G 3.30 -48.06 -48.06 -44.76 -21.20 -23.56
2437TMHz Pass 236 2.36G AV 2.31062G 3.30 -60.27 -60.27 -56.97 -41.20 -15.77
243TMHz Pass 236G 24G AV 2.38968G 3.30 -58.48 -58.48 -55.18 -41.20 -13.98
2437TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G6 AV 2.4835G 3.30 -59.45 -59.45 -56.15 -41.20 -14.95
2437TMHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G AV 2.4857G 3.30 -58.92 -58.92 -55.62 -41.20 -14.42
243TMHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.5922G 3.30 -59.56 -59.56 -56.26 -41.20 -15.06
2437TMHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.34524G 3.30 -47.93 -47.93 -44.63 -21.20 -23.43
2437TMHz Pass 2.36G 24G PK 2.38916G 3.30 -47.52 -47.52 -44.22 -21.20 -23.02
243TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -49.66 -49.66 -46.36 -21.20 -25.16
2437TMHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.48594G 3.30 -47.73 -47.73 -44.43 -21.20 -23.23
2437TMHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G PK 2.56688G 3.30 -48.53 -48.53 -45.23 -21.20 -24.03
2462MHz Pass 236 2.36G AV 2.32952G 3.30 -59.47 -59.47 -56.17 -41.20 -14.97
2462MHz Pass 236G 24G AV 2.36056G 3.30 -60.04 -60.04 -56.74 -41.20 -15.54
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G6 AV 2.4835G 3.30 -47.66 -47.66 -44.36 -41.20 -3.16
2462MHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G AV 2.48378G 3.30 -47.08 -47.08 -43.78 -41.20 -2.58
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.55991G 3.30 -59.54 -59.54 -56.24 -41.20 -15.04
2462MHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.31182G 3.30 -48.56 -48.56 -45.26 -21.20 -24.06
2462MHz Pass 2.36G 24G PK 2.3652G 3.30 -49.09 -49.09 -45.79 -21.20 -24.59
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -36.23 -36.23 -32.93 -21.20 -1.73
2462MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.48354G 3.30 -35.50 -35.50 -32.20 -21.20 -11.00
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 2.6G PK 2.59204G 3.30 -48.88 -48.88 -45.58 -21.20 -24.38

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX - - - - - - - - - - -
2412MHz Pass 23G 2.36G AV 2.35988G 3.30 -59.02 -59.02 -55.72 -41.20 -14.52
2412MHz Pass 2.36G 24G AV 2.38976G 3.30 -44.66 -44.66 -41.36 -41.20 -0.16
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -61.31 -61.31 -58.01 -41.20 -16.81
2412MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G AV 2.4961G 3.30 -59.97 -59.97 -56.67 -41.20 -15.47
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.55991G 3.30 -59.52 -59.52 -56.22 -41.20 -15.02
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Mool MR el CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE) Appendix F.13

Mode Result F-Start F-Stop Type Freq DG P1 Psum EIRP Limit Margin
(Hz) (Hz) (Hz) (dBi) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dBm) (dB)
2412MHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.3585G 3.30 -49.01 -49.01 -45.71 -21.20 -24.51
2412MHz Pass 236G 24G PK 2.38944G 3.30 -31.62 -31.62 -28.32 -21.20 -7.12
2412MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -50.68 -50.68 -47.38 -21.20 -26.18
2412MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.48354G 3.30 -49.16 -49.16 -45.86 -21.20 -24.66
2412MHz Pass 2.5235G 26G PK 2.55303G 3.30 -49.18 -49.18 -45.88 -21.20 -24.68
2437TMHz Pass 2.3G 2.36G AV 2.31656G 3.30 -60.07 -60.07 -56.77 -41.20 -15.57
243TMHz Pass 236G 24G AV 2.3882G 3.30 -57.61 -57.61 -54.31 -41.20 -13.11
243TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -58.19 -58.19 -54.89 -41.20 -13.69
2437TMHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G AV 2.48374G 3.30 -58.08 -58.08 -54.78 -41.20 -13.58
243TMHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.59197G 3.30 -59.49 -59.49 -56.19 -41.20 -14.99
243TMHz Pass 23G 2.36G PK 2.32556G 3.30 -48.93 -48.93 -45.63 -21.20 -24.43
2437TMHz Pass 2.36G 24G PK 2.38536G 3.30 -46.37 -46.37 -43.07 -21.20 -21.87
243TMHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -48.96 -48.96 -45.66 -21.20 -24.46
243TMHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.48674G 3.30 -45.91 -45.91 -42.61 -21.20 214
243TMHz Pass 2.5235G 26G PK 2.58225G 3.30 -49.21 -49.21 -45.91 -21.20 -24.71
2462MHz Pass 23G 2.36G AV 2.32808G 3.30 -59.36 -59.36 -56.06 -41.20 -14.86
2462MHz Pass 236G 24G AV 2.37416G 3.30 -59.85 -59.85 -56.55 -41.20 -15.35
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G AV 2.4835G 3.30 -44.96 -44.96 -41.66 -41.20 -0.46
2462MHz Pass 2.4835G 2.5235G AV 2.4839G 3.30 -44.88 -44.88 -41.58 -41.20 -0.38
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 266G AV 2.56022G 3.30 -59.96 -59.96 -56.66 -41.20 -15.46
2462MHz Pass 2.3G 2.36G PK 2.31968G 3.30 -48.40 -48.40 -45.10 -21.20 -23.90
2462MHz Pass 2.36G 24G PK 2.38516G 3.30 -48.90 -48.90 -45.60 -21.20 -24.40
2462MHz Pass 24G 2.4835G PK 2.4835G 3.30 -32.95 -32.95 -29.65 -21.20 -8.45
2462MHz Pass 24835G 2.5235G PK 2.48378G 3.30 -30.58 -30.58 -27.28 -21.20 -6.08
2462MHz Pass 2.5235G 26G PK 2.59243G 3.30 -49.29 -49.29 -45.99 -21.20 -24.79

DG = Directional Gain ; PX=Port X; Psum=P1+P2+...PX
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CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

SPORTON LAB.

Appendix F.13

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2412MHz

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022

LimitPK [~/ |
ERPPK [/

Potl [~/

2316 232G 233G 234G 2336 2366 2376 238G 2396 246 241G 242G 243G 244G 245G 2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G

2526 233G

254G

256G 257G

2.556

2.58G

) ! PX=Port X
2386 286 | pom=p1s,.px

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-49.04
4335
-51.66
-48.29
-48.01

P1(dBm)
-49.04
4335
-51.66
-48.29
-48.01

F-Start{Hz)
236

236G

246G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Ha)
2366

246
248356
252356
266

REW(HZ  Type
™ PK
™ PK
™ PK
™ 3
™ PK

Freq(Hz)
23576G
2389286
248356
2424026
2559386

EIRP(dBm)
4574
-40.05
-48.36
MU
-44.71

Margin(dB) DG(dBi)
-24.34 3.30
-18.85 330
-27.16 3.30
-23.79 3.30
-3.51 330

236G 2362G 2364G 2.366G 2368G 237G 23726 2.374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2.384G 23866 23886 239G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G  24G  2402G 2.404G 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 242G

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2412MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

LimitaV [~/ |
ERPAV [/
Potl [

+ M

2316 232G 233G 234G 2336 2366 2376 238G 2396 246 241G 242G 243G 244G 245G 2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G

2526 233G

254G

2336 236G 2.576

2.58G

) ! PX=Port X
2386 286 | pom=p1s,.px

M

-9, I | I I | ' ' ' ' ' ' | ' ' | | | I | I | ' ' I ' ' ' ' ' | !
236G 2362G 2364G 2366G 2368G 237G 2.372G 2374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2384G 2386G 23886 239G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G 24G 2402G 24046 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 242G

F-Start{Hz) F-Step(Hz) RBW(Hz2)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dBi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dBm)
236 2.36G ™ AV 2.3552G -56.07 -41.20 -14.87 3.30 0.00 -59.37 -59.37
236G 246 ™ AV 2.3892G -50.84 -41.20 -9.64 330 0.00 -54.14 -54.14
24G 248356 ™ AV 248356 -57.38 -41.20 -16.18 3.30 0.00 -60.68 -60.68
248336 2.5235G ™ AV 2495866 -56.15 -41.20 -14.95 3.30 0.00 -50.45 -59.45
2.5233G 256G ™ AV 2.35999G -3547 -41.20 -14.27 3.30 0.00 -58.77 -38.77
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

Appendix F.13

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022

90—, | | . ' |
236G 2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G

2376 2386

2396

246 2416 242G

243G

2446

LimitPK [~/ |
ERPPK [/

Potl [~/

245G 2466 247G 248G 249G 256 2516 2526 253G

254G 2356

256G 2576

: 1| Px=Portx
2396 286 | poymople,.px

70|
_80-|
-90-|

2366

238G

2396

2376

246

2416

2426

2436

245G 2466 2476 248G 2496

244G

FStertHz) | F-Stop(H) REW(Hz) | Type
236 2366 ™ K 2317286
2366 246 M 3 2328766
246 248356 M PK 2483356
248356 252356 1M PK 2493666
2.5235G6 266 ™ PK 2561146

Freq(Hz)

EIRP(dEm)

-43.30
-44.45
-45.46
-43.00
2498

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-24.29 3.30
-23.26 3.30
-24.26 3.30
-23.80 3.30
-3.78 330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm) P1(dEm)
-48.89 -48.80
-47.76 -47.76
-48.76 -48.76
-48.30 -48.30
-48.28 -48.28

256 251G

2.5235G

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

236G 2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G

2376 2386

2396

246 2416 242G

243G

2446

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/
Potl [

245G 2466 247G 248G 249G 256 2516 2526 253G

254G 2356

256G 2576

258G

: 1| Px=Portx
2396 286 | poymople,.px

70|
_80-|
-90-|

2366

238G

2376 2396

246

2416

2426

2436

245G 2466 2476 248G 2496

244G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)  Type
236G 2.36G ™ AV
236G 246 ™ AV
24G 248356 ™ AV
248336 2.3235G ™ AV
252356 266 ™ AV

Freq(Hz)
2351426
2.38956G
248356

2438786
2592126

EIRP(dEm)

-36.29
-55.34
-36.75
-55.30
-55.00

Limit(dBm)
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-15.09 3.30
-14.14 3.30
-15.35 3.30
-14.10 3.30
-13.80 330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm) P1(dEm)
-59.59 -39.59
-58.64 -58.64
-60.03 -60.05
-58.60 -58.60
-5830 -5830

256 251G

2.5235G
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

Appendix F.13

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2462MHz

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022

LimitPK [~/ |
ERPPK [/

Potl [~/

2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G 2376 238G 2306 246 241G 242G 243G 244G 245G 246G 247G 248G 249G

256

PX=Port X

2516 2506 233G 254G 235G 2566 2576 2586 2596 266 | p.7oi py

ZAgSG ZASI'lSG ZAIEG 2.445‘256 ZAéSG ZAFIlSG 2.4'76 2.447‘256 2,4"/56 2,47‘756 2.4'86 2.448‘256 ZAéSG 2,4&"756 2.4'96 2.449‘256 ZAéSG 2,4‘]‘756
P1(dBm)

-47.12

-48.47

-4545

-44.89

-4831

90—,
24526

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-47.12
-48.47
-45.43
-44.89
4831

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Ha)
2366

246
2483356
252356
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Freq(Hz)
2313986
2322166
2483356

243826
2599696

EIRP(dEm)
-42.82
-45.17
-42.15
-41.39
-45.01

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-22.63 3.30
-23.97 3.30
-20.95 3.30
-20.39 3.30
-3.81 330

Type
PK
PK
PK
PK
PK

256 250256 23056 2.5073G 2516 251256 25156 251736 2526 2.5235G

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2462MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/
Potl [

2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G 2376 238G 2306 246 241G 242G 243G 244G 245G 246G 247G 248G 249G

2586 259 2486 | ootk

2576 | Psum=p1-..pX

256 2516 2526 253G 254G 2556 256G

ZAgSG ZASI'lSG ZAIEG 2.445‘256 ZAéSG ZAFIlSG 2.4'76 2.447‘256 2,4"/56 2,47‘756 2.4'86 2.448‘256 ZAéSG 2,4&"756 2.4'96 2.449‘256 ZAéSG 2,4‘]‘756
P1(dBm)
-58.94
-59.49
-34.83
-54.67
-59.67

90—,
24526

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-38.04
-50.49
-34.83
-534.67
-59.67

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Hz)
2.36G

246
248356
2.3235G
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Freq(Hz)
2214826
2.36764G
248356

2483586
2592276

EIRP(dEm)
-35.64
-56.19
-51.33
-51.37
-5637

Limit(dBm)
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-14.44 3.30
-14.99 3.30
-10.33 3.30
-10.17 3.30
-15.17 330

Type
AV
AV
AV
AV
AV

256 250256 23056 2.5073G 2516 251256 25156 251736 2526 2.5235G
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

Appendix F.13

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX CSE [PK]
2412MHz 01/03/2022
[ LimitPK [~ ]
ERPPK [
Potl [~
secdsy
. . 1| Px=Port X

90—, | |
236G 2316 232G

2336

234G

2356 236G

2376 238G 2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G 2526 233G 254G 2556 256G 2576 238G 2596 286G popr.. px

-90-, I I I I | i ' i ' ' ' I ' ' | I I I I ' I ' ' I ' ' ' ' ' | '
236G 2362G 2364G 2.366G 2368G 237G 23726 2.374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2384G 23866 23886 230G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G 24G  2402G 2.404G 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 2422G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Ha)
2366

246
2483356
252356
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Type
PK
PK
PK
PK
PK

Freq(Hz)
2320546
2380846
2483356

2507826
2560226

EIRP(dEm)
-43.91
-31.20
-48.12
-43.33
2476

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)

-24.71
-10.00
-26.92
-24.33
-23.56

3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-49.21
-34.50
-51.42
-48.85
-48.06

P1(dBm)
-48.21
-34350
-3142
-48.85
-48.06

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX
2412MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |

2316 232G

2336

234G

2356 236G

2376 238G 2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

ERPAV [/
Potl [

2466 247G 2486 249G 236 251G 2326 233G 234G 2336 236G 2576 258G 2506 266G Ef\j:‘i:i PX

-90-, I I I I | i ' i ' ' ' I ' ' | I I I I ' I ' ' I ' ' ' ' ' | '
236G 2362G 2364G 2.366G 2368G 237G 23726 2.374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2384G 23866 23886 230G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G 24G  2402G 2.404G 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 2422G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dEm)
236G 2.36G ™ AV 2.248426 -57.17 -41.20 -15.97 3.30 0.00 -60.47 -60.47
236G 246 ™ AV 2.38996G -4237 -41.20 -117 3.30 0.00 -45.67 -45.67
24G 248356 ™ AV 248356 -51.75 -41.20 -16.33 3.30 0.00 -61.03 -61.05
248336 2.3235G ™ AV 2495986 -55.90 -41.20 -14.70 3.30 0.00 -59.20 -59.20
252356 266 ™ AV 2560146 -56.28 -41.20 -15.08 330 0.00 -59.58 -59.58
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

Appendix F.13

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz

2316

2326

2336

234G

2356 236G

2376 2386

2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

2466 247G

2486 249G

256

2516

2526 253G

254G

2.356

2.56G

2.576

258G

2.596

266G

70|
_80-|
-90-|

2366

2376

238G

2396

246

2416

2426

2436

244G

245G

F-Start(Hz)

F-Stop(Ha)

236G
236G
24G

248336
252356

2.36G
246
248356
2.3235G
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Type
PK
PK
PK
PK
PK

Freq(Hz)
2345246
2329166
2483356

2483946
2.56688G

EIRP(dEm)

-44.62
-44.22
-46.36
-44.43
-45.23

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)

-23.42
-23.02
-25.16
-23.23
-24.03

3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-47.92
-47.52
-49.66
-47.73
-48.53

P1(dBm)
-47.92
-47.52
-49.66
-47.73
-48.53

2466

2476

256

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022
Limit.PK |/
ERPPK |

Potl [~/

PX=Port X
| Psum=p1-..px

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

2316

2326

2336

234G

2356 236G

2376 2386

2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

2466 247G

2486 249G

256

2516

2526 253G

254G

2.356

2.56G

2.576

258G

2.596

266G

70|
_80-|
-90-|

2366

2376

238G

2396

246

2416

2426

2436

244G

/M

245G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Hz)
2.36G

246
248356
2.3235G
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Type
AV
AV
AV
AV
AV

Freq(Hz)
2.210626
2.389686
248356
24857G
2.5922G

EIRP(dEm)

-36.97
-55.18
-36.15
-55.62
-56.26

Limit(dBm)
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)

-15.77
-13.98
-14.93
-14.42
-15.06

3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-60.27
-58.48
-59.45
-58.92
-59.56

P1(dBm)
-60.27
-58.48
-39.45
-58.92
-59.56

2466

2476

yers

248G

2496

251G

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/
Potl [

PX=Port X
| Psum=p1-..px

2.5235G
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CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE)

SPORTON LAB.

Appendix F.13

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX
2462MHz

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022

LimitPK [~/ |
ERPPK [/
Potl [~/

234G 2516

256

2316 232G 2336 2356 236G 237G 238G 2396 246G 241G 2426 243G 244G 245G 2466 247G 2486 249G

i s

2526 253G

PX=Port X

2576 | Psum=p1-..pX

254G 2556 256G

ZAgSG ZASI'lSG ZAIEG 2.445‘256 ZAéSG ZAFIlSG 2.4'76 2.447‘256 2,4"/56 2,47‘756 2.4'86 2.448‘256 ZAéSG 2,4&"756 2.4'96 2.449‘256 ZAéSG 2,4‘]‘756
P1(dBm)
-48.56
-43.09
-36.23
-35.50
-48.88

90—,
24526

EIRP(dEm)
-43.26
-45.79
-32.93
-32.20
4558

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-48.56
-49.09
-36.23
-35.50
-48.88

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(H) | REW(Hz) | Type
2366 ™ K
246 M 3
248356 M PK
252356 1M PK
266 ™ PK

Freq(Hz)
2311826
236526
2483356
2483346
2592046

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-24.06 3.30
-24.59 3.30
-11.73 3.30
-11.00 3.30
-2438 330

256 250256 23056 2.5073G 2516 251256 25156 251736 2526

2.5235G

802.11g_Nss1,(6Mbps)_1TX
2462MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/
Potl [

2316 232G 233G 234G 233G 236G 2376 238G 2306 246 2416 242G 243G 244G 245G 246G 247G 248G 249G 256

2516

i

2526 253G

2586 259 2486 | ootk

2576 | Psum=p1-..pX

254G 2556 256G

2433G 245736 2466 246236 2465G 24673G 247G 247236 2473G 24775G 248G 248236 24835G 24875G 249G 249236 2495G 2.4975G
P1(dBm)
-30.47
-60.04

90—,
24526

EIRP(dEm)
-36.17
-56.74
-44.36
-43.78
-56.24

Limit(dBm)
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-50.47
-60.04
-47.66
-47.08
-59.54

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Hz) REW(Hz)  Type
2.36G ™ AV
246 ™ AV
248356 ™ AV
2.3235G ™ AV
266 ™ AV

Freq(Hz)
2320526
2.36056G
248356

2483786
2.55991G

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-14.97 3.30
-15.54 3.30
-3.16 3.30
-2.58 3.30
-15.04 330

256 250256 23056 2.5073G 2516 251256 25156 251736 2526

2.5235G
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SPORTON LAB.
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Appendix F.13

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX CSE [PK]
2412MHz 01/03/2022
[ LimitPK [~ ]
ERPPK [
Potl [~
PX=Port X

90—, | | .
236G 2316 232G 2336

234G

2356 236G

2376 238G 2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G 2526 233G 254G 2556 256G 2576 238G 2596 286G popr.. px

-90-, I I I I | i ' i ' ' ' I ' ' | I I I I ' I ' ' I ' ' ' ' ' | '
236G 2362G 2364G 2.366G 2368G 237G 23726 2.374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2384G 23866 23886 230G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G 24G  2402G 2.404G 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 2422G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)

236G
236G
24G
2.4835¢
252351

2.36G ™
246 ™
248356 ™
G 2.3235G ™
G 266 ™

Type
PK
PK
PK
PK
PK

Freq(Hz)
235856
2380446
2483356
2483346
2553036

EIRP(dEm)
-43.71
-2832
-47.38
-43.86
-45.88

Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi)

-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

2451
12

2618
2466
-24.68

3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-49.01
-31.62
-50.68
-49.16
-49.18

P1(dBm)
-48.01
-31.62
-30.68
-43.16
-49.18

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX

241

2MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |

G 2316 2326 233G

234G

2356 236G

2376 2386

2396

246

2416 2426

243G

2446 245G

ERPAV [/
Potl [

L

+ *

2466 247G 2486 249G 236 251G 2326 233G 234G 2336 236G 2576 258G 2506 266G Ef\j:‘i:i PX

-90-, I I I I | i ' i ' ' ' I ' ' | I I I I ' I ' ' I ' ' ' ' ' | '
236G 2362G 2364G 2.366G 2368G 237G 23726 2.374G 2376G 2.378G 238G 23826 2384G 23866 23886 230G 2392G 2394G 2396G 2398G 24G  2402G 2.404G 24066 24086 241G 24126 24146 2416G 24186 242G 2422G

F-Start(Hz) F-Stop(Hz) RBW(Hz)

236G
236G
24G

2.36G ™
246 ™
248356 ™

248336 2.3235G ™
252356 266 ™

Type
AV
AV
AV
AV
AV

Freq(Hz)
2.350886
2.38976G
248356
249616
2.55991G

EIRP(dEm)

-35.72
-41.36
-38.01
-56.67
-56.22

Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi)

-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

-14.32
-0.16

-16.81
-15.47
-15.02

3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-39.02
-44.66
-61.31
-59.97
-59.52

P1(dBm)
-39.02
-44.66
-61.31
-59.97
-59.52
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802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX

2437MHz

CSE [PK]

01/03/2022

LimitPK [~/ |
ERPPK [/

Potl [~/

2316 232G

2336

234G

PX=Port X

2576 | Psum=p1-..pX

2356 236G 237G 238G 2306 246G 2416 2426 243G 2446 245G 2466 247G 248G 249G 236 2516 2326 233G 234G 233G 236G

70|

_80-|
-90-|
2366

2376

238G

245G 2466 256 251G

2396 246 2416 2426 2436 244G 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Ha)
2366

246
2483356
252356
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Type
PK
PK
PK
PK
PK

Freq(Hz)
2325566
2385366
2483356

2436746
2582256

EIRP(dEm)
-43.62
-43.07
-43.66
-42.61
4591

Limit(dBm)
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20
-21.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-24.42 3.30
-21.87 3.30
-24.46 3.30
-21.41 3.30
2471 330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-48.92
-46.37
-48.96
-43.91
-49.21

P1(dBm)
-48.92
-46.37
-48.96
-43.91
-49.21

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX

2437MHz

CSE [AV]

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/

[y Port1 W_

+

S

2316 232G

2336

234G

2586 259 2486 | ootk

I
/
2336 236G 2376 238G 239G 24G 241G 2426 243G 2446 245G 246G 247G 2486 249G 256 251G 2526 233G 254G 2556 256G 257G Psum=P1+...PX

70|
_80-|
-90-|

2366

2376

238G

245G 2466 2476 248G 2496 251G

2396 246 2416 2426 2436 244G 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Hz)
2.36G

246
248356
2.3235G
266

RBW(Hz)
™
™
™
™
™

Type

Freq(Hz)
2.216566
2.3882G
248356
2423746
2591976

EIRP(dEm)
-36.77
-54.31

Limit(dBm)
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20
-41.20

Margin(dB) DG(dEi)
-15.57 3.30
-13.11 3.30
-13.69 3.30
-13.58 3.30
1499 330

Refl(dB)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Psum(dBm)
-60.07
-57.61
-58.19
-58.08
-59.49

P1(dBm)
-60.07
-57.61
-58.19
-58.08
-59.49
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SPORTON LAB.

CSE (Restricted Band) _Radio 3 (Bandedge BE) Appendix F.13

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX CSE [PK]

2462MHz 01/03/2022

[ LimitPK [~ ]
ERPPK [
Potl [~

2316 232G

! ' ! PX=Port X

2336 234G 2356 236G 2376 238G 2396 246 241G 242G 243G 2446 245G 2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G 2526 233G 254G 2356 256G 2576 238G 2596 266G | o, pq. px

90—,
24526

2433G 245736 2466 246236 2463G 246736 247G 247236 2473G 24775G 248G 248236 2483G 24875G 249G 249236 2495G 249756 236 250236 2.505G 230756 2516 251236 25156 251756 2526 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Ha)
2366

246
2483356
252356
266

REW(Hz)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dEm)

™
™
™
™
™

PK 2.219686 -43.10 -21.20 -23.90 3.30 0.00 -48.40 -48.40
PK 2385166 -45.60 -21.20 -24.40 3.30 0.00 -48.90 -48.90
PK 248356 -29.65 -21.20 -8.43 3.30 0.00 -32.95 -32.95
PK 2483786 -27.28 -21.20 -6.08 3.30 0.00 -30.58 -30.58
PK 2592436 -45.99 -21.20 2479 330 0.00 -49.29 -49.29

802.11ax HEW20_Nss1,(MCS0)_1TX CSE [AV]
2462MHz

01/03/2022

Limitav [~ |
ERPAV [/

ey Potl [

2316 232G

! ' ! PX=Port X

2336 234G 2356 236G 2376 238G 2396 246 241G 242G 243G 2446 245G 2466 247G 2486 249G 256 251G 2526 233G 254G 2356 256G 2576 238G 2596 266G | o, pq. px

90—,
24526

2433G 245736 2466 246236 2463G 246736 247G 247236 2473G 24775G 248G 248236 2483G 24875G 249G 249236 2495G 249756 236 250236 2.505G 230756 2516 251236 25156 251756 2526 2.5235G

F-Start(Hz)
236G

236G

24G
248336
252356

F-Stop(Hz)
2.36G

246
248356
2.3235G
266

REW(Hz)  Type Freq(Hz) EIRP(dBm)  Limit(dBm) Margin(dB) DG(dEi) Refl(dB) Psum(dBm) P1(dEm)

™
™
™
™
™

AV 2.328086 -36.06 -41.20 -14.86 3.30 0.00 -59.36 -39.36
AV 2374166 -56.55 -41.20 -15.35 3.30 0.00 -50.85 -59.85
AV 248356 -41.66 -41.20 -0.46 3.30 0.00 -44.96 -44.96
AV 242396 -41.38 -41.20 -0.38 3.30 0.00 -44.88 -44.88
AV 2560226 | -56.66 -41.20 -15.46 330 0.00 -59.96 -59.96

Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 12 0f12
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ssomon s, IROE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet) Appendix F.14

Summary
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height Comments
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m) ) (m)
2.4-2.4835GHz - - - -
802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX Pass AV 7.31274G 37.22 54.00 -16.78 3 Horizontal 237 2.14
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. © 10of3

Report No. : FR1D2822-01AA




SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.14

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK N
120
Lim. &V |
100~ AV ravd
SO_
60_
26/02/2022
40_
20_| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUT ¥ 1TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-5
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m] (dB) (dBuv) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dB)
PK 4870386 44.94 74.00 -29.06 40.45 3 Vertical 3 237 32.28 424 33.23
AV 4,87348G 322 54.00 -22.78 26,72 3 Vertical 5 237 32.89 4.84 33.23
PK 7307826 50.79 74.00 2221 40.90 3 Vertical 118 1.00 37.50 6.05 33.66
AV 731504G 3718 54.00 -16.82 27.29 3 Vertical 118 1.00 37.30 6.06 33.67
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 20f3

Report No.
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.14

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX

2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK N
120
Lim. &V |
100~ AV ravd
SO_
60_
26/02/2022
40_
Eo_l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUT ¥ 1TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-5
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m] (dB) (dBuv) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dB)
PK 4871966 4475 74.00 -29.25 40.25 3 Horizontal 222 1.80 3289 424 33.23
AV 4.87108G 31.20 54.00 -22.80 26,71 3 Horizontal 222 1.80 32.88 4.84 33.23
PK 7313146 51.26 74.00 -22.74 41.37 3 Herizontal 237 214 37.50 6.06 3367
AV 7312746 37.22 54.00 -16.78 27.33 3 Herizontal 237 214 37.30 6.06 33.67
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 30f3

Report No.

FR1D2822-01AA



ssomon s, IROE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet) Appendix F.15

Summary
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height Comments
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m) ) (m)
2.4-2.4835GHz - - - -
802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_2TX Pass AV 7.31406G 37.26 54.00 -16.74 3 Vertical 289 264
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. © 10of3
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.15

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_2TX
2437MHz_TX

140+

120

20-) 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 1
16 26 3G 46 535G 666G 7G &G 9G

=

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
06 116G 126 136G 146G 153G 186G 17G 18G 196G 206 216 22G 23G 24G 253G

LimPK [~ |
PK [~
LimAV [/

A A

26/02/2022

EUTZ_2TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-5
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CcL PA

(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (dBuV) (m) ! (m) (dE) (dB) (dB}
PK 4.87644G 46.18 74.00 -27.82 41,65 3 Vertical 60 212 32.91 4.84 33.22
AV 4.87318G 3116 54.00 -22.84 26.66 3 Vertical 60 212 32.89 4.84 33.23
PK 7.30926G 51.10 74,00 -22.90 $1.21 3 Vertical 289 2.64 37.50 6.05 33.66
AV 7.31406G 37.26 54,00 -16.74 27.37 3 Vertical 289 2.64 37.50 6.06 33.67

Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 20f3
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.15

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_2TX
2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK N
120
Lim. &V |
100~ AV ravd
SO_
60_
26/02/2022
40_
Eo_l 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUTZ 2TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-5
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m] (dB) (dBuv) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dB)
PK 4876166 | 45.50 74.00 -28.50 40.98 3 Horizontal 38 1.80 32.90 424 3.2
AV 4872843 .21 54.00 -22.79 26,71 3 Horizontal 38 1.80 32.89 4.84 33.23
PK 7312746 50.62 74.00 -23.38 .73 3 Herizontal 196 2.88 37.50 6.06 3367
AV 7314446 3713 54.00 -16.87 27.24 3 Herizontal 196 2.88 37.30 6.06 33.67
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 30f3

Report No.
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ssomon s, IROE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet) Appendix F.16

Summary
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height Comments
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m) ) (m)
2.4-2.4835GHz - - - -
802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_4TX Pass AV 7.30798G 39.51 54.00 -14.49 3 Horizontal 296 1.63
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. © 10of3
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.16

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_4TX

2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK N
120
Lim. &V |
100~ AV ravd
SO_
60_
26/02/2022
40_
20_| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUTZ_4TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-5
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m] (dB) (dBuv) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dB)
PK 4874146 | 47.61 74.00 -26.39 43.10 3 Vertical 202 2.64 32.90 424 33.23
AV 4.874G 36.39 54.00 -17.61 31.88 3 Vertical 202 2,64 32,80 4.84 33.23
PK 7310526 52.61 74.00 -21.29 4271 3 Vertical 228 1.07 37.50 6.06 33.66
AV 730618G  38.02 54.00 -15.08 29.03 3 Vertical 228 1.07 37.30 6.05 33.66
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 20f3
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 1 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.16

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_4TX
2437MHz_TX

140+

LimPK |/
PK vy
120
Lim.AYV |/
100 AV vy
SO_
60_
26/02/2022
AD-
20_| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G 26 3G 4G 3G 6G TG 8G  9G 1W0G 1G 126G 13G 146G 113G 16G 117G 18G 119G 206G 21G 22G 23G 224G 23G
EUTZ 4TX
Setting 16
04-D-K-3
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m)  (dBuV/m} (dBE) (dBuV) (m) ] (m) (dE) (dE} (dE)
PK 4.874060G 46.04 74.00 -27.96 41.53 3 Herizontal 186 2.63 32.90 484 3323
AV 4874045 36.24 54.00 -17.78 .73 3 Herizontal 186 2.63 32.90 4.84 33.23
PK 7.31598G 51.13 74.00 -22.87 41.24 3 Herizontal 296 1.63 37.50 6.06 33.67
AV 7.30798G 38.51 54.00 -14.49 20.62 3 Horizontal 296 1.63 37.50 6.03 33.66
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 30f3

Report No.
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sromon s, IROE TX above 1GHz_Radio 3 (Cabinet) Appendix F.17

Summary
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height Comments
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m) ©) (m)
2.4-2.4835GHz - - - - - - - -
802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX Pass AV 12.17732G 41.20 54.00 -12.80 3 Vertical 125 1.32
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. © 10of3

Report No. : FR1D2822-01AA



SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 3 (Cabinet)

Appendix F.17

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX

2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK Y
120
Lim.AV [
100 AV Y
30_
60_
08/04/2022
40_
EO_I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUTY_1TX
Setting 19.5
04-D-5-8
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBu¥/m) (dE) (dBuY) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dE)
PK 4868246 44.93 74.00 -29.07 40.46 3 Vertical | 98 2.00 - 3287 483 33.23
AV 4.8641G 31,22 54.00 -22.78 26,76 3 Vertical ] 2,00 - 32.86 4.83 33.23
PK 7.323366G 0.7 74.00 -23.29 40.83 3 Vertical 26 1.20 - 37.50 6.06 33.68
AV 7319526 37.55 54.00 -16.45 27.66 3 Vertical | 26 1.80 - 37.50 6.06 3367
PK 1218956 54.44 74.00 -19.56 41.56 3 Vertical 123 132 - 32.31 2.96 34.89
AV 12177326 41.20 54,00 -12.80 28.32 3 Vertical 125 132 - 3882 8.96 34.90
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 20f3
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SPORTON LAB.

RSE TX above 1GHz_Radio 3 (Cabinet) Appendix F.17

802.11b_Nss1,(1Mbps)_1TX
2437MHz_TX

Bl LimPK [/
PK Y
120
Lim.AV [
100 AV Y
30_
60_
08/04/2022
A0
EO_I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1G 26 3G 46 56 66 76 &G 9G 106 116G 126 13G 146G 156 166 17G 18G 196 20G 216 22G 23G 24G 25G
EUTY_1TX
Setting 19.5
04-D-5-8
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Raw Dist Condition  Azimuth  Height Comment AF CL PA
(Hz) (dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m) (dB) (dBuY) () ) {m) (dB) (dB) (dB)
PK 4877726 4453 74.00 -29.47 40.00 3 Horizontal 63 243 - 3291 484 3.2
AV 4.8737G 30.71 54.00 -23.29 26.21 3 Haorizontal 63 243 - 32.89 4.84 33.23
PK 7.3137G 30.87 74.00 -23.13 40,98 3 Herizontal 61 1.20 - 37.50 6.06 33.67
AV 7324326 3732 54.00 -16.68 27.44 3 Herizontal &1 1.80 - 37.50 6.06 33.68
PK 12183026 | 54.33 74.00 -19.67 4145 3 Horizontal 23 1.80 - 3z.82 2.96 34.90
AV 12.18088G | 40.85 54,00 -13.15 27.97 3 Horizontal 23 1.80 - 38.81 8.96 34.89
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. 30f3
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Mool MR el Radiated Emissions Co-Location Appendix G
Summary
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Condition
(Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)
Mode 1 Pass AV 1.0583G 29.70 54.00 -24.30 Horizontal
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. © 10of3
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SPORTON LAB.

Radiated Emissions Co-Location

Appendix G

Mode 1
[ - [ tmpk [~ |
90- PK [~
B | Lim.AV [/
70- av A
60- | ’
50-
40-
30-
20- 19/04/2022
10-
0-l ; I I I ; I I I ; I I I I I I I I I .
1626 46 686G 86 106 126 14G 16G 18G 206 226 4G 266G 286G 306G 326 346G 3G 38G  40G
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Factar Dist Condition Azimuth  Height Comment Raw AF CL PA
{Hz) {dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m) (dB) {dB/m} | (m) @] {m) {dBuV/m)  (dB/m) | (dB) (dB)
PK 106766 40.45 74.00 -33.55 719 3 Vertical 178 1.88 - 4764 23.82 360 3461
AV 1067876 2738 54.00 -26.62 7.20 3 Vertical 178 188 "Worst” 3458 23.82 360 3462
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 20f3
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SPORTON LAB.

Radiated Emissions Co-Location

Appendix G

Mode 1
[ - [ tmpk [~ |
90- PK [~
B | Lim.AV [/
70- av A
60- | ’
50-
40-
30-
20- 19/04/2022
10-
0-l ; I I I ; I I I ; I I I I I I I I I .
1626 46 686G 86 106 126 14G 16G 18G 206 226 4G 266G 286G 306G 326 346G 3G 38G  40G
Type Freq Level Lirnit Margin Factar Dist Condition Azimuth  Height Comment Raw AF CL PA
{Hz) {dBuV/m) | (dBuV/m) (dB) {dB/m} | (m) @] {m) {dBuV/m)  (dB/m) | (dB) (dB)
PK 1066745 4233 74.00 3167 ykil 3 Horizontal 207 1.49 - 49,54 23.80 360 3461
AV 105836 2970 54.00 -24.30 736 3 Horizontal 207 1.49 "Worst”  37.06 23.65 3.50 34,60
Sporton International Inc. Hsinchu Laboratory Page No. : 30of3
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